
September 27, 2019 1 

5  44  110 

255  214  0 

68  121  212 

38  150  242 

191  191  191 

38 150  242 
(85%) 

  

Ukrainian Financial Forum 
 

Yuriy Butsa September 27, 2019 



September 27, 2019 2 

5  44  110 

255  214  0 

68  121  212 

38  150  242 

191  191  191 

38 150  242 
(85%) 

  

IMPORTANT: You must read the following before continuing. In accessing this document (“Information”), you agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions. 

The Information is not an offer or invitation to, or solicitation of, any such distribution, placement, sale, purchase or other transfer of any securities in the territory of Ukraine.  

The Information does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to subscribe for or purchase any securities, and nothing contained therein shall 

form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding any securities.  

The Information contains forward-looking statements.  All statements other than statements of historical fact included in the Information are forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements give 

Ukraine’s current expectations and projections relating to its financial condition, results of operations, plans, objectives, future performance and business.  These statements may include, without 

limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including words such as “target,” “believe,” “expect,” “aim,” “intend,” “may,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “plan,” “project,” “will,” “can have,” “likely,” 

“should,” “would,” “could” and other words and terms of similar meaning or the negative thereof. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important 

factors beyond control of the Ministry of Finance of Ukraine that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from the expected results, performance or 

achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding Ukraine’s present and future strategies and 

the environment in which it will operate in the future.   

No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the Information or the 

opinions contained therein. The Information, including but not limited to forward-looking statements, applies only as of the date of this document and is not intended to give any assurances as to future 

results. The Ministry of Finance expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to the Information, including any fiscal data or forward-looking statements, and 

will not publicly release any revisions it may make to the Information that may result from any change in expectations, any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which these forward-looking 

statements are based, or other events or circumstances arising after the date of this document. 

Disclaimer 
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Medium-Term Debt Strategy 2019 - 2022 

Roadmap for Strategy implementation 

Smooth debt repayment 

profile with extended 

average maturity 

Development of 

systematic investor 

relations 

 Domestic market development  

 Enhancing the participation of international 

investors on domestic market 

 Construction of EUR-denominated Eurobond 

yield curve 

 Further issuance of USD-denominated 

Eurobonds 

 Pro-active liability management operations 

 Strengthening investor relations  

 Government's efforts to improve Ukraine’s 

credit ratings  

 

Increase of share of UAH-

denominated debt 

Attraction of long term 

concessional funding 

1 2 

3 4 

Key objectives 

Limits of State debt to GDP (according to the Budget Declaration) 

52.0% 47.5% 45.5% 

2019 2020 2021 

43.0% 

2022 
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Booming domestic government bond market 

Domestic government bond placements by currency 

 Major recent 

development of 

domestic bond 

market with a focus on 

UAH-denominated 

issuances 

experiencing 3-fold 

YTD volume increase 

as compared to 2018 

 In line with MTDS 

objectives, FX-

denominated 

issuances are kept 

relatively stable 

Funds remitted to State Budget 

UAHm 

32,755  
65,128  

194,816  

1,810  

3,478  3,767  

134 

503 

189 

USDm 

EURm 

UAH-denominated issuances 

2017 2018 YTD 2019 

USD-denominated issuances 

EUR-denominated issuances 

Source Ministry of Finance of Ukraine 

Note 1 As of 26.09.2019 

1 

34.4% 33.4% 38.8% 

   Share of UAH-denominated debt in total state debt 

Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017 Jul 31, 2019 
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Falling weighted average yields 

Nominal and real weighted average yields at primary auctions, %  

 Although nominal 

interest rates are 

declining, real yields 

remain high and 

attractive alluring 

great number of 

international investors 

to the domestic market 

 High demand for 

domestic bonds 

allowed the Ministry of 

Finance to outpace the 

borrowings’ plan as 

well as to significantly 

reduce the interest 

rates 

16.1% 
17.1% 16.9% 

17.6% 
18.5% 18.9% 19.0% 18.8% 

17.9% 

16.7% 
16.0% 

15.1% 

1.8% 

3.5% 

4.7% 

8.0% 
8.8% 

8.1% 
8.9% 9.4% 

7.6% 
6.9% 6.7% 

14.1% 

13.2% 

11.7% 

8.9% 8.9% 

10.0% 
9.2% 8.6% 

9.6% 
9.1% 8.8% 

Jan
18

Mar
18

May
18

Jul
18

Sep
18

Nov
18

Jan
19

Mar
19

May
19

Jul
19

Aug
19

Sep
19

Nominal weighted avg yield, % Real weighted avg yield, % CPI change (y-o-y), %

1 

Source Ministry of Finance of Ukraine 

Note 1 As of 26.09.2019 
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Continuously extending average maturity of domestic bonds 

Monthly composition of domestic UAH-denominated government bond 

issuances YTD 2019 by average maturities  

24,402  

10,349  

22,731  

33,888  

12,321  

17,338  

45,619  

7,476  

20,691  

Jan 2019 Feb 2019 Mar 2019 Apr 2019 May 2019 Jun 2019 Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019

up to 1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years over 5 years

99% 

93% 
60% 

40% 

65% 

27% 

8% 

67% 

21% 
13% 

35% 

45% 

20% 

30% 

50% 

20% 

62% 

26% 53% 

18% 

29% 12% 

 Remarkable shift of 

prevailing maturities at 

issuances from short-

term bonds in January 

2019 (c.99%) to 

medium- and long-

term bonds (c.88%) in 

September 2019 

 Extended average 

maturity of domestic 

government bond 

portfolio mainly due to 

series of consistent 5Y 

bonds placements in 

June – September 

2019 

Funds remitted to State Budget, UAHm 

0.5 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.8 2.0 0.5 

Weighted average cumulative YTD 2019 

term to maturity, years 

1 

Source Ministry of Finance of Ukraine 

Note 1 As of 26.09.2019 
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Successfully introduced long-term domestic securities 

2025 UAH-denominated bond issuances 

297 

545 

54 

529 

1 426 
15.85% 

15.53% 

15.30% 

14.75% 

Jun 2019 Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019 YTD 2019

Funds remitted to State Budget, USDm Weighted average yield at auctions, %

 Owing to attractive 

rates, Ukraine benefits 

from strong interest 

of investors, 

especially non-

residents, to long-

term securities thus 

increasing average 

tenor of local bonds 

 Total USD 1.4bn long-

term domestic bond 

issuance enables 

Ukraine to be in 

position to negotiate 

inclusion in 

JPMorgan GBI-EM 

Index 

1 

Source Ministry of Finance of Ukraine 

Note 1 As of 26.09.2019 
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Substantially expanding non-residents portfolio 

Non-residents’ domestic government bond portfolio 

 The amount of 

domestic government 

bonds held by non-

residents grew by  

USD 3.8bn since the 

beginning of the year: 

from UAH 6.3bn (USD 

0.2bn) as of January 3, 

2019 to UAH 97.0bn 

(USD 4.0bn) as of 

September 26, 2019 

Held by non-residents, UAH bn 

1 

Source Ministry of Finance of Ukraine 

Note 1 As of 26.09.2019 

7.3 7.2 6.4 6.3 10.0 13.4 20.3 36.3 42.2 56.2 73.8 87.1 97.0 

1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8% 1.3% 1.8% 2.7% 
4.7% 

5.4% 
7.3% 

9.4% 
10.9% 

11.8% 

1.8% 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% 2.4% 3.3% 4.8% 
8.4% 9.6% 

12.9% 

16.3% 

19.0% 

20.1% 

Sep
18

Oct
18

Nov
18

Dec
18

Jan
19

Feb
19

Mar
19

Apr
19

May
19

Jun
19

Jul
19

Aug
19

Sep
19

Held by non-residents, UAHbn % of total portfolio % of total portfolio (excl. NBU)

 0.3     0.3     0.2     0.2     0.4     0.5     0.7     1.4     1.6     2.1     2.9     3.5     4.0    
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Ukraine’s 2020 gross financing needs 

Ukraine’s 2020 Gross financing needs split by funding sources, USD bn 

292.9 

366.2 

5.0 

145.1 71.8 

242.1 

119.1 

Principal
repayment

Interest Primary balance Gross financing
needs

Domestic debt
issuance

External debt
issuance

Privatization
proceeds

UAH bn1 USD bn2 

Gross financing needs   366.2 12.5   

State borrowings   361.2 12.3   

Domestic debt issuance   242.1 8.2   

External debt issuance   119.1 4.0   

Privatization proceeds   5.0 0.2   

10.0 

Notes 

1 Figures based on 2020 State budget law 

2 Figures in UAH were translated into USD at 29.4 UAH/USD (exchange rate 2020 State budget law is based on) 

4.9 2.4 12.5 8.2 4.0 0.2 USDbn 
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Ukraine adopts Bloomberg Bond Auction System 

The Ministry of Finance will offer government bond 

auctions via Bloomberg's Auction System (BAS) 

starting from October 1st 

Bloomberg's Auction System is used by government agencies, central banks and financial institutions 

to perform their auction tenders electronically, and by market participants to track these auctions and 

enter bids. The system provides a safe and secure environment to issue debt and buy back debt, and 

perform other open market operations, all from a single integrated solution. 

 Facilitated participation of local and international banks operating in the primary market, 

 Improved transparency and investor awareness, 

 Expansion of the investor base, and 

 Increase of the share of national currency in the state debt 


